Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 7/9/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
11640 WOODBRIDGE CONDOMINIUM HOMEOWNERS' S290750 B333848 Petition for Review Granted
ASSOCIATION v. FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE
HENDERSON, PEOPLE v. $291105 B330707 Petition for Review Granted
WOODS, PEOPLE v. $290581 G061948 Petition for Review Granted
CABRERA, PEOPLE v. $291295 G063762 Petition for Review Granted and Held
COVARRUBIAS, PEOPLE v. S291237 D083598 Petition for Review Granted and Held

Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.
CURTIS, PEOPLE v. S291266 D083739 Petition for Review Granted and Held
Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.

FARFAN, PEOPLE v. $291159 B337498 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GARCIA, PEOPLE v. $290796 G062771 Petition for Review Granted and Held
HUGHES, PEOPLE v. $290868 E083053 Petition for Review Granted and Held
JACKSON, PEOPLE v. $291074 E083072 Petition for Review Granted and Held
LEWIS, PEOPLE v. S$291065 E082976 Petition for Review Granted and Held
NORIEGA, PEOPLE v. S$291208 E082986 Petition for Review Granted and Held
ROSALES, PEOPLE v. S$291053 E083243 Petition for Review Granted and Held
THOMAS, PEOPLE v. S$291250 B336744 Petition for Review Granted and Held
TROTTER, PEOPLE v. $291289 B334963 Petition for Review Granted and Held
VALDIVIA, PEOPLE v. $291101 G063750 Petition for Review Granted and Held


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Title
VELASQUEZ, PEOPLE v.

VINES, PEOPLE v.
WHITE, PEOPLE v.

WILLIAMS v. ALACRITY SOLUTIONS GROUP
ILLINOIS MIDWEST INSURANCE AGENCY v. W.C.A.B.

(RODRIGUEZ)

MOTT, PEOPLE v.
LACHER ON DISCIPLINE
REYES, PEOPLE v.
ADGER, PEOPLE v.
ARIAS, PEOPLE v.

CARRASQUILLO, PEOPLE v.

COPON, PEOPLE v.
DADABHAI, PEOPLE v.
DERAS, PEOPLE v.
DUNNE, PEOPLE v.
ESPARZA, PEOPLE v.
JACKSON, PEOPLE v.
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.
MARES, PEOPLE v.
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.
MCPETERS, PEOPLE v.
MUHAMMAD, PEOPLE v.
PICKETT, PEOPLE v.
RENTERIA, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5290889

S291115
S291134
S291199
5291383

S291175
5286716
S290386
S287792
S287716
5288882
5288879
5288389
5287166
5286773
5286465
5288618
S287631
S284232
S286315
5282062
5288860
5281643
5287163
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CA#
G063791

G063749
D083841
B335445
B344044

C101031

G062366
B330380
B331686
B334440
H051607
H050750
B331034
B330892
B329006
B331434
B332747
E080611
B328594
B321140
B334294
B320892
B330954

2

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

State Bar - discipline
Abatement

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

7/9/25

Result
Granted and Held

Granted and Held
Granted and Held
Granted and Held

Review ordered
Transferred - CA 2/3

G&T CA3

Remanded to the State Bar
Abated

Dismissed - to CA 2/3
Dismissed - to CA 2/8
Dismissed - to CA 2/3
Dismissed - to CA 6
Dismissed - to CA 6
Dismissed - to CA 2/2
Dismissed - to CA 2/1
Dismissed - to CA 2/4
Dismissed - to CA 2/1
Dismissed - to CA 2/2
Dismissed - to CA 4/2
Dismissed - to CA 2/2
Dismissed - to CA 2/1
Dismissed - to CA 2/3
Dismissed - to CA 2/1
Dismissed - to CA 2/1
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Title
RHONE, PEOPLE v.

RHYNES, PEOPLE v.
SOTO, PEOPLE v.
THARPE, PEOPLE v.
VASQUEZ, PEOPLE v.
VAUGHN, PEOPLE v.
VILLERY, PEOPLE v.

FRIENDS OF OCEANO DUNES v. CALIFORNIA
COASTAL COMMISSION (DEPARTMENT OF PARKS
AND RECREATION)

CFP BDAv. S.C. (BEDFORD)
MONTOYA v. S.C. (FOWLER)
LETNER, PEOPLE v.

MENDOZA, PEOPLE v.

RODRIGUEZ (PEDRO) ON H.C.

RODRIGUEZ (PEDRO) ON H.C.

TRAN, PEOPLE v.

ALARCON, PEOPLE v.

ALATRISTE, PEOPLE v.

ANDARY, MARRIAGE OF
ANDRADE-MONTERROSAS, PEOPLE v.
APARICIO, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5282507

5283899
5289174
5288861
5284742
5281320
5287791
$290502

5290871
5290645
5290632

5290811

5287862

5285440

S291164

S290839
$290402
5290841
S291154
S291070

CA#
C096805

F085253
E082203
B329886
B324727
F084104
B329554
B330994

E085583
G064459
F087255

B335080

C101305

E083961
B338283
H051824
Al167352
A163779

3

7/9/25

Action Type Result
Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 3

Dismissed - to CA 5
Dismissed - to CA 4/2
Dismissed - to CA 2/3
Dismissed - to CA 2/8
Dismissed - to CA 5
Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 2/8

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Withdrawn
Publication denied

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

Publication request Published
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Denied & depublished
Petition for Review Denied
Evans, J., voted to grant the petition.

Petition for Review Denied

Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
Habeas Corpus petition Denied
Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.
Habeas Corpus petition Denied
Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.
Petition for Review Denied

Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
Petition for Review Denied
Publication request Denied
Petition for Review Denied
Petition for Review Denied
Petition for Review Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type Result

ARNOLD, PEOPLE v. S290847 B311683 Petition for Review Denied

ATIYEH v. S.C. (AMERICAN BUSINESS BANK) $291800 G065689 Petition for Review & Stay Denied (review & stay)
AVINAVv. S.C. (PEOPLE) S291217 D086018 Petition for Review Denied

BALL, PEOPLE v. S290664 H050308 Petition for Review Denied

BEACH v. JOHNSON, ROVELLA, RETTERER, S$290598 H051523 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Denied (review & publish)
ROSENTHAL & GILLES

BELL, PEOPLE v. S291122 C099306 Petition for Review Denied

BOMAR, PEOPLE v. $290964 C099453 Petition for Review Denied

BORBON, PEOPLE v. S291046 B337521 Petition for Review Denied

BOWEN, PEOPLE v. $291246 €098347 Petition for Review Denied

BOYD, PEOPLE v. $291072 B334808 Petition for Review Denied

BROWN (JIMMY WAYNE) ON H.C. $289153 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

BROWNLEE (TERRENCE) ON H.C. S$290619 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
BUSTAMANTE, PEOPLE v. S291061 E082668 Petition for Review Denied

BUTLER, PEOPLE v. $289916 C099192 Publication request Denied

BYRNE (LOGAN MICHAEL) ON H.C. S288703 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

CABALLERO, PEOPLE v. $291064 B335383 Petition for Review Denied

CAMARGO, PEOPLE v. S$291145 F086838 Petition for Review Denied

CARTER, PEOPLE v. S290794 E082409 Petition for Review Denied

CHAVEZ, PEOPLE v. S$291079 B330872 Petition for Review Denied

CHOI (ERNEST JIM) ON H.C. S289512 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

CHOI (ERNEST JIM) ON H.C. S291576 Habeas Corpus petition Denied

COLEMAN v. S.C. (BAUMGARTNER) S291043 Al73122 Petition for Review Denied

COTTON v. CA 2/3 (PEOPLE) S290571 Certiorari petition Denied
CUNNINGHAM v. S.C. (PEOPLE) $290967 G065394 Petition for Review & Stay Denied (review & stay)

4



Results from the petition conference 7/9/25

Title
DANA POINT, CITY OF v. THE SUNSHINE GROUP
(ADAMS)

DAVIS (MICHAEL ARTHUR) ON H.C.

DE LA CRUZ (IGNACIO FRANK) ON H.C.
DELANEY, PEOPLE v.

DIAZ, PEOPLE v.

DILLINGHAM (RICKY ALEXANDER) ON H.C.
DIXON (BRANDON J.) ON H.C.

DOE 3, FAMILY SERVICES ORGANIZATION v. S.C.
(JOHN ROE DZ 20)

DUONG (ANH THE) ON H.C.
ELLINGTON v. CA 2/4 (ELLINGTON)
FARLEY, PEOPLE v.

FLAMING, PEOPLE v.

G.V., PEOPLE v.

GARCIA, PEOPLE v.

GIPSON, PEOPLE v.

GOMEZ, PEOPLE v.

GONZALES MENDOZA, PEOPLE v.

GREAT OAKS WATER COMPANY v. SANTA CLARA
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

HALL, PEOPLE v.

HAMILTON (JAMES LEON) ON H.C.
HARRIS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

HAYNIE v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

HERNANDEZ (DARRICK OMAR) ON H.C.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5291187

$291297
5289610
S290975
S291271
5289427
S289530
S290973

5284703
S291448
S291076
S291232
$291084
5290638
S290773
5291191
S291006
S290624

S291073
5289516
5290822
S291075
5289687

CA#
G062484

C103784

B331481
A169858

H051868

D083515
C099381
H051647
B331755
B332016
Al72269
G062437
H050939

D085391

H053033
C103715

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
HERNANDEZ v. VOLKSWAGEN
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

HUNTER, PEOPLE v.

IN RE A.J.

IN RE A.P.

IN RE FRANCISCO A.

IN RE H.M.

IN RE MARIO S.

JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.

JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.

JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.

JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.

JONES, PEOPLE v.

JUAREZ, PEOPLE v.

JUAREZ, PEOPLE v.

KAVANAUGH v. KLEIN

KHAN, PEOPLE v.

KILGORE v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
KOUVABINA & VELTMAN, MARRIAGE OF
KUBICA (ANTON MICHAEL) ON H.C.
LANG v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

LAPONTE (JOHN) ON H.C.

LEBLANC (ANTOINE PIERE) ON H.C.
LINTON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
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Case #
5290421

S$291200
S291252
5291091
5290858
S291307
S$290520
S$291233
S290780
S290930
S291176
5291202
5291288
$291067
S291226
5290862
S291158
S290654
S290760
5289401
S290422
S291055
5289646
S291166

CA#
A168869

D083231
B331974
A168972
E083322
D083563
F088486
E084518
B325412
H051669
E083195
F086293
C099705
H051410
B335513
B327155
H051468
B344955
A167490

B345108
H053235

B345132

6

Action Type
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review & Stay

7/9/25

Result
Denied (review & publish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
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Title Case # CA# Action Type

MACIAS, PEOPLE v. $291106 G062802 Petition for Review

MAIN STREET TAXPAYER ASSOCIATION v. TOWN OF  S290662 C100379 Petition for Review
MAMMOTH LAKES

MALLORY (LEE ANDREW) ON H.C. S$289519 Habeas Corpus petition
MALONE, PEOPLE v. S290972 A169142 Petition for Review
MCCLAIN v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S291160 Al173213 Petition for Review
MCCLUNG (BRADLEY JAMES) ON H.C. S289650 Habeas Corpus petition
MCCULLAGH v. KIOSEF S$290551 F086616 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
MCKINNEY, PEOPLE v. S291118 C097572 Petition for Review
MCNEIL v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S291008 B342044 Petition for Review
MEDEL, PEOPLE v. S290950 B334656 Petition for Review

MIX, PEOPLE v. S290830 A172570 Petition for Review
MOBILITYPAY HOLDINGS v. RBSM S290824 B337159 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
MORENO, PEOPLE v. S291221 B338007 Petition for Review
NGUYEN, PEOPLE v. $290656 G062427 Depublication request
ORDONEZ, PEOPLE v. $290997 F086015 Petition for Review
PACTEC HOLDINGS v. SHANGHAI ZHONGYAN S290179 B331766 Publication request
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CO.

PHILBROOK, PEOPLE v. S290990 C097875 Petition for Review
PITTMAN v. S.C. (PEOPLE) $291088 Mandate/Prohibition petition
RAMOS, PEOPLE v. S291170 F087195 Petition for Review
RENTERIA, PEOPLE v. S290679 B327157 Petition for Review

RIVAS, PEOPLE v. $291262 B330923 Petition for Review
ROBERTS-SOKOL v. S.C. (ROBERTS) $291583 B346743 Petition for Review & Stay
ROBILLARD, PEOPLE v. $291169 A168085 Petition for Review

7/9/25

Result
Denied

Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
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Title
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.

RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.
ROMAN v. SMITH
ROMERO, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5290345

$291077
$291287
5290491
5291214

ROSS v. BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF CALIFORNIA STATE S290944

UNIVERSITY

ROTTER v. COUNTY OF VENTURA
RUCKER (DESHAWN EDWARD) ON H.C.
SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.

SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v.

SANDOVAL v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
SANDOVAL, PEOPLE v.

SANTIAGO, PEOPLE v.

SANTO, PEOPLE v.

SCOTT v. S.C. (KUENZI)

SCOTT v. S.C. (YOULAND)

SERNAS, PEOPLE v.

SEXTON v. APPLE STUDIOS
SIERRA V. S.C. (PEOPLE)

SIMMONS, PEOPLE v.

SMITH (DELBERT JEROME) ON H.C.
SMITH (KYLE SHANE) ON H.C.

SNIEDERS v. A CENTER FOR CHILDREN & FAMILY
LAW

S290578
5289634
S$291099
5291201
S291150
5291089
S291016
S290987
S290913
S291722
S$291258
S290522
S291007
S291211
S289564
S$291090
5290854

CA#
B336788

D082367
H051710
F085571
D082917
B317031

B331153

B332655
F086713
B345401
B335723
B335345
B334614
H052738
E086416
B335505
B333481
B345547
B337632

C103290
G062880

Action Type
Publication request

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Depublication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

7/9/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)



Title
SOTO v. GROUP IX BP PROPERTIES

STAGI v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

STEVENS, PEOPLE v.

SULLIVAN, PEOPLE v.

TARKINGTON (ANTHONY LYLE) ON H.C.
TEMPLE, PEOPLE v.

TILDEN v. OCR-GP

TOSCANO, PEOPLE v.

TURNER v. CA 2/5 (PEOPLE)

TWINE, PEOPLE v.

VALDOVINOS, PEOPLE v.

VALENCIA, PEOPLE v.

VAN, PEOPLE v.

WALKER, PEOPLE v.

WALLACE, PEOPLE v.

WALTZ (WILLIAM LEROY) ON H.C.
WASHINGTON, PEOPLE v.
WASTEXPERTS v. ARAKELIAN ENTERPRISES
WELCH (EDWARD ROY) ON H.C.
WHITE (DARNELL LESHAWN) ON H.C.
WILFREDO, PEOPLE v.

WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.

WILLIAMSON v. S.C. (ROSKOVANI)
ZAMORA v. GATCHALIAN
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Case #
5290630

5290825
S291078
S291111
5285198
S291293
S291276
S291142
S291244
S291239
S290587
S291120
5290610
5290924
S290969
5289633
5290748
S$290205
S289553
5289649
S291125
S290793
S290955
S291181

CA#
B337891

H052591
A170419
B334734

G062781
D085386
E083087

A169814
B337142
B336931
E084948
D082931
B334126

Al72574
B327712

A169525
B336916
B345844
Al71452

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Publication request
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

7/9/25



